

Nos. 22-1491(L), 22-1492

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WALGREEN CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Virginia, No. 1:21-CV-00032-JPJ

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, AND THE MEDICAL SOCIETY OF VIRGINIA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Tara S. Morrissey
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5337

Elisabeth S. Theodore
Kolya D. Glick
ARNOLD PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 942-5000
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Correctly Applied the FCA’s “Demanding” Materiality Standard	8
A. The FCA’s “Demanding” Materiality Standard Precludes Liability for False Statements Made to Comply With Unlawful Provisions	8
B. The Government’s Arguments Misconstrue the FCA’s Materiality Test	12
II. Enforcing the FCA’s Materiality Standard Is Not a Prohibited “Collateral Attack”	14
A. The FCA’s Text and Background Interpretive Principles Preclude the Government’s “Collateral Attack” Theory	14
B. The Government’s Criminal Cases Do Not Require Courts to Disregard Valid Materiality Arguments.....	17
C. The Government’s Criminal Cases Are Inapplicable in the FCA Context	22
D. The Government’s Civil Cases are Unpersuasive, Factually Distinguishable, or Both.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acanfora v. Board of Education of Montgomery County</i> , 491 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1974)	26, 27
<i>Almy v. Sebelius</i> , 679 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Am. Sys. Consulting, Inc. v. ManTech Advanced Sys. Int'l</i> , 600 F. App'x 969 (6th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Bryson v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 64 (1969)	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 23
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 21-400, 2022 WL 4241359 (2d Cir. Sept. 15, 2022)	12
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Shalala</i> , 125 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Continental Wall Paper Co. v. Louis Voight & Sons Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 227 (1907)	16
<i>Cook Cnty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	22
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	20, 21

United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey,
792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)23

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins,
455 U.S. 72 (1982).....15

Kay v. United States,
303 U.S. 1 (1938)..... 19-20

One Lot Emerald Cut Stones & One Ring v. United States,
409 U.S. 232 (1972).....22

United States ex rel. Ormsby v. Sutter Health,
444 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....27

*United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading &
Contracting Co.*,
612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)23

Parrot v. Wells, Fargo & Co. (“The Nitro-Glycerine Case”),
82 U.S. 524 (1872)..... 10-11

United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.,
855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)9, 13

Pryor v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n.,
288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002)15

RLM Commc’ns, Inc. v. Tuschen,
831 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2016)15

Ross v. Reed,
14 U.S. 482 (1816).....10

Ex parte Siebold,
100 U.S. 371 (1879).....12

United States ex rel. Taylor v. Boyko,
39 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2022)6, 11, 14

*United States ex rel. Thomas v. Black & Veatch Special Projects
Corp.*,
820 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2016)9, 13

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936).....18

United States v. Kapp,
302 U.S. 214 (1937).....18, 19, 26

United States v. Knox,
396 U.S. 77 (1969).....20

United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms,
465 U.S. 354 (1984).....22

United States v. Raza,
876 F.3d 604 (4th Cir. 2017)9, 10

United States v. Toussaint,
84 F.3d 1406 (11th Cir. 1996)20

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,
579 U.S. 176 (2016).....*passim*

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....22

Weil v. Neary,
278 U.S. 160 (1929).....15

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)16

Statutes

18 U.S.C.

 § 37120, 21

 § 13477

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).....8

Other Authorities

AASLD/IDSA, *HCV Guidance: Recommendations for Testing, Managing, and Treating Hepatitis* (Nov. 6, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/3Sul5Ba>3

AMA House of Delegates, Resolution 216 (A-22) (2022),
<https://bit.ly/3raTz0c>3

AMA Policy Statement, *Advocacy for Hepatitis C Virus Education, Prevention, Screening and Treatment H-440.845* (2022),
<https://bit.ly/3xUyQBu>3
